

**U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 06-15431**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

HELIX ELECTRIC, INC.

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, an agency of the State of California; DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, an agency of the State of California; DONNA DELL, an individual in her capacity as Labor Commissioner of California; JOHN REA, an individual in his capacity as Acting Director of the Department of Industrial Relations of California; COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO; AND PUBLIC WORKS COMPLIANCE PROGRAM

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of California  
District Court Case 05-cv-2303

---

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
RICHARD M. FREEMAN, CAL. BAR NO. 61178  
MATTHEW S. MCCONNELL, CAL. BAR NO. 209672  
MATTHEW W. HOLDER, CAL. BAR NO. 217619  
12544 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 300  
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130  
TEL: 858-720-8900

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Helix Electric, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    Helix Electric, Inc.....	5
B.    International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers.....	6
C.    Public Works Compliance Program.....	7
D.    The Present Dispute.....	11
SUMMARY OF STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	13
A.    California Constitution's Guarantee of Privacy .....	13
B.    California Labor Code § 1776(e) .....	14
C.    The Labor-Management Cooperation Act of 1978 – 29 U.S.C. § 175a .....	17
D.    The Taft-Hartley Act – 29 U.S.C. § 186 .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARDS .....	28
A.    Appellate Standard of Review.....	28
B.    Underlying Test for Preliminary Injunction.....	29

II. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS OVERWHELMINGLY IN HELIX'S FAVOR.....	30
A. California and Federal Law Treat Employee Home Addresses As Private Information Entitled to Substantial Protection from Disclosure.....	31
1. California Law .....	31
2. Federal Law.....	32
B. PWCP Has Not Shown Any Countervailing Harm Should Helix's Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Be Granted.....	35
III. HELIX IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	37
A. PWCP Is Not a Labor Management Committee Under Federal Law.....	37
1. Section 175a Requires That Labor Management Committees Actually Consist of Representatives of Both Labor and Management. ....	37
2. A "Subdivision" of a Labor Management Committee Cannot Be Treated the Same As the Labor Management Committee Itself.....	40
3. Section 175a Does Not Permit Labor Management Committees to Enforce State Prevailing Wage Laws.....	44
B. By Deputizing Labor Management Committees to Enforce State Prevailing Wage Laws, California Labor Code Section 1776(e) Conflicts and Interferes With Federal Law, and Is Thus Preempted.....	47
C. By Permitting a Union to Obtain a Roster of Employee Home Addresses, Section 1776(e) Is Also Preempted By the National Labor Relations Act.....	52
1. The NLRB's Decision in <i>Technology Service Solutions</i> .....	53
2. <i>Garmon</i> and <i>Machinists</i> Preemption .....	54

3.	The District Court's Holding That § 1776(e) Is Not Preempted Ignores the True Nature of Labor Management Committees, and Gives Too Much Deference to the California Legislature.....	55
D.	Section 1776(e) Also Violates the California Constitution's Guarantee of Privacy.....	59
IV.	HELIX'S APPEAL PRESENTS MANY SERIOUS QUESTIONS OF LAW .....	61
V.	CONCLUSION .....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	64
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<u>Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland,</u> 95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	54
<u>Arizona Cattle Growers' Assoc. v. United States Fish and Wildlife,</u> 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	59
<u>Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council of the Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island, Inc.,</u> 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	55
<u>Dr. Seuss Enters., L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.,</u> 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<u>Electromation Inc. v. Teamsters Local 1049,</u> 309 N.L.R.B. 990 (1992) .....	40
<u>Gadda v. Ashcroft,</u> 363 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	47, 48
<u>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n,</u> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	49, 50
<u>Garner v. Teamsters Union,</u> 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	55
<u>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,</u> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	48, 49, 52
<u>Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.,</u> 936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<u>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	54
<u>Hill v. Colorado,</u> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	35

<u>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Costle,</u> 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	28
<u>Lopez v. Heckler,</u> 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<u>Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission,</u> 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	26, 54, 55, 56
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,</u> 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	54, 55
<u>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.,</u> 404 U.S. 138 (1971).....	55
<u>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n,</u> 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	48
<u>Painting Industry of Hawaii Market Recovery Fund v. United States Dept. of the Air Force,</u> 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	33, 36
<u>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. ABC, Inc.,</u> 747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	29
<u>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,</u> 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	30
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</u> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	48
<u>Rowan v. Post Office Dept.,</u> 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	61
<u>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,</u> 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	25, 54, 56
<u>Sheet Metal Workers International Assoc., Local Union No. 19 v. United States Dept. of Veterans Affairs,</u> 135 F.3d 891 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	34

<u>Technology Service Solutions and International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO, Local 111, 332 N.L.R.B. No. 100 (2000)</u> .....	6, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
<u>The Wilderness Society v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Service, 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)</u> .....	38
<u>United States Dept. of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority, 510 U.S. 487 (1994)</u> .....	34, 35
<u>United States v. Lanni, 466 F.2d 1102 (3rd Cir. 1972)</u> .....	22, 42, 43, 49
<u>United States v. Phillips, 19 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1994)</u> .....	22, 42
<u>United States v. Sherbondy, 865 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1988)</u> .....	39
<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948)</u> .....	28
<u>Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc., 198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)</u> .....	28
<u>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble, 565 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1977)</u> .....	29
<u>Wright v. Rushen, 642 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1981)</u> .....	28, 53
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University v. Superior Court, 119 Cal. App. 3d 516 (1981)</u> .....	32
<u>City of San Jose v. Superior Court, 74 Cal. App. 4th 1008 (1999)</u> .....	31
<u>Harding Lawson Assoc. v. Superior Court, 10 Cal. App. 4th 7 (1992)</u> .....	32

<u>Pioneer Electronics (USA), Inc. v. Superior Court,</u> 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 17 (2005), .....	61
<u>Pioneer Electronics v. Superior Court,</u> 32 Cal. Rptr. 3d 3 (2005) .....	61
<u>Planned Parenthood Golden Gate v. Superior Court,</u> 83 Cal. App. 4th 347 (2000) .....	14, 31, 32, 36, 59
<u>United Farm Workers of America, AFL-CIO v. Dutra Farms,</u> 83 Cal. App. 4th 1146 (2000) .....	52
<u>White v. Davis,</u> 13 Cal. 3d 757 (1975) .....	13, 14
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201-2202 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 141, et seq.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 152(5) .....	46
29 U.S.C. § 175a .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 186 .....	1, 13, 21, 42, 49
29 U.S.C. § 401 et seq.....	51
29 U.S.C. § 431(b) .....	51
29 U.S.C. § 433(a) .....	51

California Statutes

California Constitution, Article 1, Section 1 .....13, 31  
Labor Code § 1771.2.....15  
Labor Code § 1776(e) .....passim
